

67009.3

67009.3

No. 67009-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

DEBRA STEWART,

Appellant,

v.

GRIFFITH INDUSTRIES, INC., ET. AL,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JUDGE KIMBERLY PROCHNAU

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK DIETZLER  
Attorney for Respondent Cesar Rosales

Law Offices of Kelley J. Sweeney  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Phone (206) 473-4009

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 NOV 14 PM 2:28

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. ROSALES DID NOT WAIVE THE DEFENSE OF INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF PROCESS.....	10
B. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING STEWART'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE DEFENSE OF INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF PROCESS.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Clark v. Falling</i> , 92 Wn. App. 812, 965 P.2d 644 (1998).....	10
<i>Fittro v. Alcombrack</i> , 23 Wn.App. 178, 596 P.2d 665 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>Gerean v. Martin-loven</i> , 108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1013 (2002).....	10
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Meade v. Thomas</i> , 152 Wn.App. 490, 217 P.3d 785 (2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mid-Town Ltd. Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn.App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1006 (1993).....	10
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wash.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	16
<i>Omaitis v. Raber</i> , 56 W. App. 668, 785 P.2d 462, <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1028 (1990).....	15
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991).....	11

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	11
RCW 4.16.170.....	11

### Court Rules

CR 26(i) .....	2, 15
